GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT

Block D, 4th floor, Janata Bhawan, Dispur-06. e-Mail address: transport.govt.assam@gmail.com,

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR OF ASSAM

NOTIFICATION

NO. E- **209627/108**: In exercise of the power conferred on the State Government by Section 3 of the Assam Motor Vehicle Taxation Act 1936, and as per the Vehicle Scrappage Policy of Assam 2022, the Governor of Assam is pleased to notify the rate of tax exemption for new registration of vehicle, purchased against submission of "Certificate of Deposit", as specified in the "Vehicle Scrappage Policy of Assam, 2022", on the basis of engine capacity of vehicle, with specified capping on the limit of maximum invoice price (without GST) up to which tax exemption shall be granted, as per the following table:

SI N o	Type of vehicle scrapped	Cubic Capacity of engine of scrapped vehicle	Tax exemption in case of non-transport vehicle from the date of initial registration	Tax exemption in case of transport vehicle from the date of initial registration	Maximum value (without GST) up to which prescribed Tax exemption permissible*
Α	В	C	D	E	F
1	Two wheelers	N.A.	25% of the motor vehicle road tax for 15 years	15% of the motor vehicle road tax for 8 years	Rs 5 lakhs
2	Any vehicle with 3 wheels and above	Up to 800 cc	Do	Do	Rs 10 lakhs
4	Any vehicle with 4 wheels and above	Above 800 cc and up to 1500 cc	Do	Do	Rs 20 lakhs
6	Any vehicle with 4 wheels and above	Above 1500 cc and up to 3000 cc	Do	Do	Rs 40 lakhs
7	Any vehicle with 4 wheels and above	Above 3000 cc	Do	Do	Rs 50 lakhs

The Governor of Assam is further pleased to waive off registration fee (as per Rule 81 of CMVR, 1989) for vehicles purchased against submission of Certificate of Deposit.

* In case of vehicle purchased against "Certificate of Deposit" where the invoice price of the vehicle exceeds the maximum capping limit (column F) above, road tax for the actual value of vehicle shall be calculated as per existing taxation schedule and the permissible exemption as per column D & E above will be up to the maximum value as detailed in column F and for balance full tax to be paid.

Terms and Conditions

- **1.** The Certificate of Deposit shall be a necessary and sufficient document for the owner to avail incentives and benefits for purchase of a new vehicle.
- **2.** The validity of the "Certificate of Deposit" shall be 2 years from the date of issuance.
- **3.** The Certificate of Deposit shall be electronically tradeable. The transfer of Certificate of Deposit shall be generated on the trading platform for each new owner as per Form 2D.

TD-14014/4/2022-TRANSPORT-Transport Department

1/130827/2023

- **4.** The Certificate of Deposit once utilized shall be marked "cancelled" in the Vahan database by the regional transport office or dealer providing the benefits to the bearer of the said certificate.
- 5. In case of transport vehicles, tax exemption of 15% shall be provided on monthly/quarterly/annual basis up to 8 years. In case of non-transport vehicles, tax exemption of 25% shall be provided as one-time tax (O.T.T) exemption up to 15 years.
- **6.** In case, any person purchasing an electric vehicle against "Certificate of Deposit" becomes eligible for tax exemption available under the Electric Vehicle Policy of Assam 2021, the MV tax exemption for submission of "Certificate of Deposit" shall be in addition to the tax exemption available under the Electric Vehicle Policy of Assam 2021 on the balance tax w.e.f. the date of issuance of this order till 3rd September 2026 or till the date of applicability of the Electric Vehicle Policy of Assam 2021.

Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Transport Department

Memo. NO. E- 209627/108-A

Copy to:-

- 1. The Adviser, Niti Aayog for favour of kind information. (niti@gov.in)
- 2. The Secretary, Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change for kind information. (sahnk@cag.gov.in)
- 3. The Secretary, Ministry of Roads Transport & Highways for kind information. (meena.rr@nic.in)
- 4. The State Informatics Officer, National Informatics Centre, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for information. and necessary action with request to implement the same in the Vahan software immediately.
- 5. The Commissioner of Transport, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 6. The District Transport Officer (All) for information and necessary action.
- 7. P.S. to the Hon'ble Minister, Transport Department for kind appraisal of the Hon'ble Minister.
- 8. The Deputy Director, Assam Govt. Press, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati-21 with a request to publish the Notification in the next issue of the Gazette and to submit 50 copies of the Gazette notification.

By order etc,

Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Transport Department